Docusign Envelope ID: 0E863A23-67A2-4315-A07B-0ESBDFIF0568

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SEWAGE TREATMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT AND THE CITY OF BELLE MEADE

WHEREAS, as approved by RS2024-724, the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County (“Metro”) and the City of Belle Meade (“Customer”) entered into an
agreement (the “Agreement”) dated September 17, 2024, and effective October 1, 2024, relating
to the transportation and treatment of sewage flows from Customer’s System; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement as set forth herein to permit

Metro to bill and collect Customer’s residential and commercial Stormwater User Fee at

Customer’s expense.
Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. Except as specifically modified herein, all of the terms of the Agreement shall remain in full

force and effect.
2. This Amendment shall become effective only upon its approval by the City of Belle Meade

Board of Commissioners and the Metropolitan Council and filing with the Metropolitan
Clerk.

3. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement, entitled “Billing,” is amended to read as follows:

3 Billing.

A. The parties agree that Metro will read the water meters for Customer’s water and
sewerage customers and, based on the meter readings obtained, bill such
customers for:

1) water service at the applicable rates set forth in the Metropolitan Code of
Laws; plus

2) sewerage service at the Utility Price established in this Agreement; plus

3) a surcharge of 10% of the amount due for sewer service as provided in
BL2010-790; plus

4) an administrative fee of 10% of the charges due for wholesale sewerage
service at the Utility Price; plus

5) a surcharge (“Belle Meade Surcharge”) as directed by Customer.

B. The parties agree that Metro will bill and collect residential and commercial property
Stormwater User Fee’s on Customer’s behalf and at Customer’s established rates.
1. Customer will pay for all CIS changes requiring assistance from the
software provider; plus
2. Customer will pay Metro an administrative fee of 10% of the
Stormwater Fee;
3. Metro will remit payment, minus administrative fees to Customer on
a monthly basis.



Docusign Envelope ID: 0E863A23-67A2-4315-A07B-0ESBDFIF0568

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

THE METROPOLITAN CITY OF BELLE MEADE
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE

AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

APPROVED: APPROVED:

Signed by:

Seatt Petturil : P
Director, Department of Water and ayor £ ' ?

Sewerage Services

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY

OF FUNDS: ATTEST:
Signed by:
Jumen Kwi/wgw )
fPt8Y P€partment of Finance L
City Manag
APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:
DocuSigned by:
&m Jeoy APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGALITY:

AYSTEaIT Wiktropolitan Attorney

General % City of Belleyéde




		2025-06-27T13:36:14-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




